SRI LANKA JOURNAL OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

(Bi-Annual, Peer-Reviewed Journal) (Volume 01, Issue 09, July - 2023)

2023

Social Development Policy, Research and Publications Division National Institute of Social Development

SRI LANKA JOURNAL OF SOCIAL DEVELOPEMENT - 2023

@ SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT POLICY, RESEARCH AND PUBLICATIONS DIVISION ISSN 9-772602-885002

PROOF READING

Keerthi Jayawardana / B.G.I.M. Samarasinghe

PAGE SETUP

Sandya Sirikumara / S.H.N.M.Silva

COVER PAGE DESIGN

Indika Wijerathna

PUBLISHER

Social Development Policy, Research and Publications Division National Institute of Social Development Liyanagemulla, Seeduwa, Sri Lanka.

CONTACT

Telephone: +94112882506/7

- : +94112256027/ +94112256082/
- Fax : +94 112882502
- Email : <u>sdjnisd2019@gmail.com</u>
- Web : <u>www.nisd.ac.lk</u>

@ All Right Reserved

(Authors are solely responsible for the Contents of these Articles about of this Journal)

Sri Lanka Journal of Social Development is the Refereed Journal publication mainly focused on enhancing the Research Skill of Academicians of NISD, New Researchers, University and Higher Education students and to relevant Research field. This journal is mainly focused in identifying various social issues by providing the appropriate research-based approaches. Social Development Policy, Research and Publications Division of the National Institute of Social Development is publishing the Sri Lanka Journal of Social Development (BI-Annual) for the Year 2023. The Theme of the Journal of this year of is **"Psycho - Social Intervention for Women Development"**

ADVISORS

Dr. Raveendra Withanachchi, Director General (Acting), National Institute of Social Development, Liyanagemulla, Seeduwa.

Shamini Attanayake, Additional Director General (Academic) National Institute of Social Development, Liyanagemulla, Seeduwa.

M.S.M. Asmiyas, Director, Social Development Policy, Research and Publications Division, National Institute of Social Development, Liyanagemulla, Seeduwa.

EDITOR

Sandya Sirikumara, Research Officer, National Institute of Social Development,

CO-EDITORS

S.H.N.M. Silva, Research Assistant, National Institute of Social Development,

Chamari Thabrew, Research Assistant, National Institute of Social Development,

EDITORIAL BOARD

Dr. Wasantha Subasinghe, Professor, Department of Sociology, University of Kelaniya

Dr. Chulani Herath, Senior Lecturer, Department of Psychology & Counselling. Faculty of Health Sciences, The Open University of Sri Lanka.

AUTHORS

Dr. Upali Weerakoon,

Senior Lecturer, Department of Sociology, University of Peradeniya, Sri Lanka, B.A. (Hons) in Sociology, University of Peradeniya, M.Phil in Sociology University of Peradeniya, PGD in Education from the Open University of Sri Lanka, Nawala, Ph.D at the University of Peradeniya.

K. Darshani Piyumali

Gender Equality Officer, Sri Lanka National Cooperative Council / We Effect Project, B.A.(Special) in Sociology, University of Sri Jayewardenepura, Master of Sociology (Reading), University Of Colombo, Diploma in Counseling, University Of Kelaniya.

G.L. Melani Upekshika,

Temporary Assistant Lecture, Department of Sociology, University of Sri Jayewardenepura, B.A. (Special) in Sociology, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, University Of Sri Jayewardenepura.

V.P.S.S. Balasooriya

Temporary Assistant Lecturer, Department of Sociology, University of Sri Jayewardenepura, B.A. (Special) in Sociology, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, University of Sri Jayewardenepura. M.Phil. (Reading) in Sociology, University of Colombo.

CONTENT

		Page No.
1	An Analysis of Women's Representation in Divisional Political Activism of Sri Lanka.	1-15
	- Dr. W.M. Upali Weerakoon	
2	The impact of cooperatives on the economic and social empowerment of women in rural areas of Sri Lanka.	16-21
	- K. Darshani Piyumali / V.P.S.S. Balasooriya	
3	The impact of domestic violence on the Sri Lankan woman	22-32
	- G. L. Melani Upekshika	
4	කාන්තාවන් සව්බලගැන්වීමෙහිලා පුජා සංවර්ධන වැඩසටහන්හි දායකත්වය පිළිබඳ සමාජවිදහාත්මක විමසුමක්	33- 44
	- වී.පී.එස්.එස්. බාලසූරිය / කේ.දර්ශනී පියුමාලි	